## ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 265**

Introduced by Vargas, 7; McDonnell, 5.

WHEREAS, since 1923, the United Way of the Midlands has been dedicated to responding to the needs of the community of Omaha, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, the United Way of the Midlands bridges the business and nonprofit sectors to help neighbors overcome difficult challenges and build a better future; and

WHEREAS, the United Way of the Midlands meets the essential needs of families by providing support programs and direct services that address social and economic disparities; and

WHEREAS, the service of United Way of the Midlands to the Omaha area for one hundred years is worthy of recognition and admiration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates the United Way of the Midlands for one hundred years of serving the Omaha community.
- 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the United Way of the Midlands.